

CNR No. DLNW01-009112-2024  
SC 757-24  
FIR No. 286/24  
PS Kanjhawala  
U/s. 302 IPC  
State v. Nand Kishore

09.01.2025

Present: Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Chief PP for State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya, CLADC for accused.

ACP Sh. Mahinder Singh, Sub-Division (Begumpur),  
SHO Inspt. Rajiv Malik and IO/Inspt. Pawan Kumar  
are present.

Perused the record.

Prima facie, there is evidence showing that accused murdered his own daughter Gunjan. Prima facie offence punishable u/s.302 IPC is made out against Nand Kishore. Accordingly, formal charge against the accused has been framed separately to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

In this case, request from FSL received that they will be able to submit the report on 14.02.2025 and 15.02.2025 only. Hence, slightly longer date a given.

Now to come up on **27.03.2025, 28.03.2025, 29.03.2025, 02.04.2025, 03.04.2025, 07.04.2025, 08.04.2025, 09.04.2025, 15.04.2025, 16.04.2025 for PE.**

Witnesses Narender Dabas, Sanjeev Kumar alongwith Dr. Chander Prakash Meena and Dr. Lakshay Yadav be summoned for **27.03.2025.**

Witnesses Devender Singh, Deep Dabas alongwith Ct. Saurabh and Ct. Vikash be summoned for **28.03.2025**.

Witnesses Laxmi Devi, Virender alongwith HC Naveen and ASI Devender be summoned for **29.03.2025**.

Witnesses Mukesh, Chinta Devi alongwith HC Amit Kumar and ASI Deepak Mohan be summoned for **02.04.2025**.

Witnesses Ms. Preeti Rajoria, Ld. Magistrate, HC Pardeep, SI Ashok Kumar, ASI Chhote Khan and ASI Devender with register no.19 & 21 be summoned for **03.04.2025**.

Witnesses HC Santosh, W/Ct. Annu and Ct. Sunny be summoned for **07.04.2025**.

Witnesses i.e. all the three Nodal Officers be summoned for **08.04.2025**.

Witnesses i.e. Experts from FSL be summoned for **09.04.2025**.

Witnesses SI Rakesh and HC Himmat be summoned for **15.04.2025**.

Witnesses IO/Inspt. Pawan Kumar or any other remaining witnesses be summoned for **16.04.2025**.

IO and MHC(M) be summoned for all the dates. IO shall be present on each and every date and ensure service and presence of all the witnesses as directed.

Copy of order be given dasti to the IO, SHO as well as CLADC.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb