

CNR No. DLNW01-009112-2024
SC No. 757/24
State Vs. Nand Kishore
FIR No. 286/24
PS Kanjhawala
U/s 302 IPC

01.08.2025

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused produced from J/C.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya, CLADC for accused.

IO/Inspector Pawan Kumar from PS Kanjhawala has filed his written submissions, as was directed in order dated 31.07.2025. In the aforesaid submissions, there is mention by Inspector Pawan Kumar that inadvertently blood sample of accused was not collected during investigation within the stipulated time. Also is mentioned therein of the request for collection of the blood sample of accused in order to match it with the DNA profile of the exhibits seized during investigation and further filing of supplementary chargesheet after receiving the result.

IO/Inspector Pawan Kumar submits that he will take proper steps for such collection of the blood sample of the accused before Magisterial Court in further investigation in accordance with the procedure.

Now Inspector Pawan Kumar has left.

PW22 HC Santosh examined and discharged.

PW23 HC Pardeep partly examined and his further examination is deferred on the request of Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld Additional PP for the State as complete case property has not

been brought today by HC Sanjeet, No. 480/RD, MHC(M), PS Kanjhawala as he could not produce the aforesaid seized mobile phone make Samsung Galaxy M20; blood stained clothes of the accused despite asking.

In this case of murder, even as per the IO Inspector Pawan Kumar, blood sample of accused was not collected during the course of investigation to be sent for DNA profiling for analysis with the blood stained exhibits seized during investigation.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP, Rohini for information and necessary action against the erring officials under intimation to this court within 10 days of receipt of copy of this order.

Put up on the date already fixed **02.08.2025** for PE.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO PS Kanjhawala to ensure production of complete case property tomorrow and all future dates of hearing.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)