

CNR No. DLNW01-009112-2024
SC 757-24
FIR No. 286/24
PS Kanjhawala
U/s. 302 IPC
State v. Nand Kishore

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya, CLADC for accused.

SI Rakesh is not present though BWs were issued against him as he has not been appearing in the matter. He did not appear on 16.10.2025 before the Ld. Predecessor of the court when BWs were issued against him. Despite issuance of BWs, he did not appear on 08.12.2025. Even today, he is not present. It is very clear from his conduct that he has got scant regard for the directions issued by the court and has been flagrantly and deliberately violating the orders issued by the court.

Since he has not deliberately appeared before the court, warrants of attachment in the sum of Rs.5000/- be issued against his salary to be executed through DCP concerned.

Ct. Vikas is also absent despite service. BW in the sum of Rs.5000/- be issued against him through DCP concerned. Inspt. Pawan Kumar is reported to be on medical rest. He is exempted for today.

This is a case u/s.302 IPC in which the accused is in JC, however, the prosecution witnesses are deliberately delaying the matter. SHO to appear in person to explain the delay in appearance of the prosecution witnesses.

- 2 -

Put up for PE on **06.03.2026**.

Copy of the order be sent to the DCP for information and necessary action.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb